

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
OCT 16 2014  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Nos. 13-895, 13-1138

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

ALABAMA, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Middle District of Alabama**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC  
LEGAL FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR  
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AND PROJECT 21  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER  
*Of Counsel*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,  
Center for Equal Opportunity, and Project 21*

---

**BLANK PAGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT BELOW ON THE NARROW GROUNDS THAT ALABAMA’S USE OF RACE WAS NECESSARY TO REDISTRIBUTE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ONE-PERSON, ONE-VOTE AND THE STATE CONSTITUTION .....	6
II. STRICT SCRUTINY SHOULD APPLY WHENEVER THE GOVERNMENT MAKES A RACE-BASED DECISION .....	10
A. Federal Courts Are Able to Determine When a Government Entity Makes a Decision “Because Of” Race .....	13
B. The <i>Arlington Heights</i> Framework Can Be Applied to Race-Based Redistricting Claims .....	15
C. Federal Courts Can Distinguish Between Racial and Political Gerrymanders .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	5, 11-12, 19
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013) . . . . .	passim
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) . . . . .	1-2
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) . . . . .	3
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) . . . . .	1, 15, 19
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) . . . . .	1
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . .	17-18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	16
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) . . . . .	1
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) . . . . .	5, 11-12, 17, 20
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	16
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) . . . . .	17
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) . . . . .	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	12, 16, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991) . . . . .	1
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) . . . . .	5, 11-12, 18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) . . . . .	12
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 130 (N.D. Ga.), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) . . . . .	4, 10
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC)</i> <i>v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) . . . . .	2
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) . . . . .	20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .	11, 15, 16-17
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) . . . . .	1-2
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13cv678, 2014 WL 5019686 (E.D. Va. Oct. 7, 2014) . . . . .	17
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) . . . . .	5
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) . . . . .	13, 15
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) . . . . .	3
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	4, 8-9
<i>Ricci v. Destefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) . . . . .	22
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) . . . . .	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) . . . . .	22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) . . . . .	1, 21-22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	passim
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) . . . . .	1-3, 7, 10, 21-22
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Thurmond</i> , 7 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) . . . . .	18-19
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) . . . . .	13-17, 20
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) . . . . .	9, 14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . .	7-8
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964) . . . . .	15
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 . . . . .	7
<b>State Constitution</b>	
Ala. Const. art. IX, § 199 . . . . .	3, 6
<b>United States Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	4-5
§ 10304 .....	3
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Fuentes-Rohwer, Luis, <i>Doing Our Politics in Court: Gerrymandering, “Fair Representation,” and an Exegesis into the Judicial Role</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 527 (2003) .....	19
Gerstmann, Evan & Shortell, Christopher, <i>The Many Faces of Strict Scrutiny: How the Supreme Court Changes the Rules in Race Cases</i> , 72 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (2010) .....	12
How Groups Voted in 2012, Roper Center Public Opinion Archives, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ropercenter.uconn.edu/elections/how_groups_voted/voted_12.html">http://www.ropercenter.uconn.edu/elections/how_groups_voted/voted_12.html</a> (last visited Oct. 10, 2014) .....	19
Lowenstein, Daniel Hays, <i>You Don’t Have to Be Liberal to Hate Racial Gerrymandering Cases</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 779 (1998) .....	22
O’Connor-Ratcliff, Michelle E., <i>Colorblind Redistricting: Racial Proxies as a Solution to the Court’s Voting Rights Act Quandry</i> , 29 Hastings Const. L.Q. 61 (2001) .....	18, 22
